
Change From 
Previous Year Ago 

Latest Month Month 
May 1 	201.18P I98.65P 14.7 
Apr. 	6,857P 6,782P 14.6 
June 	9.64 9.38 2.5 
Junet 704,000 714,000 50.1 

Apr. 1,529 1,315 20.7 
May 15,192P I s,259r 22.7 
May 6,380 6,408 18.9 

May 7,216P 6,844k - 1.7 
May 10,0711' 10,086 1  8.2 

June 184.0 181.3 10.4 
May 190.6 189.lr 13.1 
May 484.8 482.9r 6.7 

Year-to-date 
Apr. t  721.1P 2,338 - 13.7 
May 1  17,187 47,483 -33.6 

May 1  2,323 11,447 18.5 
May 21.4 119.6 -1.2 
Mar.t 308.8 896.3 - 2.3 
May 52.4 259.8 -2.7 

May 2,975 13,144 3.3 
May 3,099 14,233 16.5 

May 128.0 589.4 - 19.1 
June 1  1,205 7,426 1.7 

Apr. 432.1 1,445 10.8 
May 7,231P 34,104 6.0 
May 712.3 2,759 5.7 
May 4,471 18,544 10.7 
May 1  4,271 17,797 3.7 
ninary. r - revised. * new this week. 
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Employment, lLarnings and Hours 
Average weekly earnings in Canadian 
industry at $201.18 in May were up 
14.7% from $175.41 a year earlier. 

First estimates show that (unadjusted) 
average weekly earnings (by province) 
were highest in British Columbia 
($227.54), followed by Alberta ($203.42), 
Ontario ($202.40), Quebec ($196.87), 
Newfoundland ($193.30), Saskatchewan 
($185.64), New Brunswick ($183.02), 
Manitoba ($182.74), Nova Scotia 
($170.00) and Prince Edward Island 
($147.36). 

Average weekly earnings in May (by 
industry division) were as follows: cons-
truction, $282.94; mining, $276.20. 
forestry, $252.98; transportation 
communication and other utilities. 

	

3009; 	manufacturing, 	$210.26; 
!Lnlce, insurance and real estate, 
1)059; trade, $158.50; and service, 

S14 .55. 
Compared with May 1974, average 

hourly earnings were up 19.5% in mining, 
17.6% in manufacturing and 15.1% in 
construction. 

For Jurt her information, order the May 
1975 issue of Employment. Earnings and Hours 
(72-002, 70W/$7), or contact R. Ouellerte 
(613-992-5613). Labour Division, Statistics 
Canada, Ottai KIA 0V2. 

Report on Job Vacancies 
Preliminary estimates for the second 
quarter of 1975 show an increase in the 
average number of vacant jobs from the 
previous quarter. Vacancies for full-time, 
part-time and casual jobs increased to 
71,000 from 61 ,000. 

However, on a year-to-year basis, 
vacancies were down by 38,000 (35%). 

Vacancies for full-time jobs numbered 
63,000 at June 30, up 12% from March 
31, 1975 but down 36% from June 30, 
19 74 .  

S For every 1,000 existing jobs in the 
est quarter, nine were vacant, up from 

eight in the previous quarter but down 
from 14 a year earlier. 

For further information, order Quarterly 
Report on Job Vacancies, Second Quarter 1975 
(71-002, $1.051$4.20). 

LATEST MONTHLY STATISTICS 

EMPLOYMENT, INCOME 
Average Weekly Earnings ($) ............ 
Labour Income ($ million) ............. 
Persons with Jobs (million) ............. 
Unemployed ..................... 

INVENTORIES 
Department Store ($ million) ........... 

Manufacturers' Owned ($ million) ......... 
Wholesale ($ million) ................ 

ORDERS 
Manufacturers' New Orders ($ million) ...... 

Manufacturers' Unfilled Orders ($ million) - - . - 
PRICES 

Consumer Price Index (1961=100) ........ 

Industry Selling Price Index (1961=1 00) ..... 
Wholesale Price Index (1935-39=100) 

CONSTRUC1 ION 
Building Permits ($ million) ............ 

Housing Starts Urban Centres (units) ...... 
ENERGY 

Coal Production (thousand tons) ......... 

Electricity Generation (billion Kwh.) ....... 

Natural Gas Production (billion cu. ft.) ...... 
Petroleum Refining (million barrels) ....... 

FOREIGN TRADE 
Exports ($ million) ................. 

Imports ($ million) ................. 

PRODUCTION 
Motor Vehicles (thousand units) .......... 
Steel (ingots - thousand tons) ........... 

SALES 
Department Store Sales ($ million) ........ 

Manufacturers' Shipments ($ million) ....... 
New Motor Vehicle Sales ($ million) ....... 

Retail Sales ($ million) ............... 

Wholesale Sales (S million) ............. 
are not seasonally ealjusted. P 

L5t 4l)'% 
Other 

Financial 

29.54.000.000 

Source, Canadu International t,iveslnseni I'oritioii 1(7-202) 

Foreign Direct Investment in Canada. 1972 

by Industry Group 	 by Area of 0- nership 



Building Permits 
Building permits taken out in Canada in 
April totalled $721.1 million, down 
19.2% from $892.7 million a year earlier. 

Lower totals were recorded in the 
latest month for residential permits at 
$434.7 million ($534.1 million a year 
earlier), commercial permits at $141.2 
million ($188.9 million) and industrial 
permits at $68.5 million ($103.6 million). 
Permits taken out for institutional and 
governmental building construction in-
creased to $76.7 million from $66.0 
million. 

Building permits taken out in April, by 
province and with April 1974 figures in 
brackets: 
• Ontario, $338.5 million ($374.6 

million); Quebec, $135.1 million 
($189.8 million); Alberta, $68.5 million 
($88.6 million); British Columbia, 
$46.6 million ($131.0 million); Nova 
Scotia, $43.7 million ($24.6 million); 
Saskatchewan, $31.6 million ($22.6 
million); Manitoba, $30.6 million 
($31.7 million); New Brunswick, $11.6 
million ($22.2 million); Newfoundland, 
$6.0 million ($5.8 million); and Prince 
Edward Island, $4.6 million ($1.4 
million). 
Cumulatively, building permits taken 

out in Canada in the first four months of 
1975 totalled $2.34 billion, down 13.7% 
from $2.71 billion in January-April 1974. 

For further information, order the April 
1975 issue of Building Permits (64-001, 
55.7$5.50). 

Coal and Coke Statistics 
Production of coal in Canada increased 
34.6% in May to 2.32 million tons from 
1.73 million tons in May 1974. Imports 
declined to 1.69 million tons from 1.87 
million tons. 

Industrial consumers used 1.21 million 
tons of coal in the latest month (up 
16.0% from a year earlier) and 416,514 
tons of coke (down 13.5%). 

For further information, order the May 
1975 issue of Coal and Coke Statistics (45-002, 
4004), or contact D. Madsen (613.992-4021), 
Energy and Minerals Section, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa KJA 0V6. 

Sales Financing 
Sales fInance companies purchased 
$257.7 million of retail finance paper in 
May, a decrease of 8.5% from a year 
earlier. 

The total for the latest month 
comprised $1 12.8 million for commercial 
vehicles, $51.8 million for other com-
mercial and industrial goods, $70.3 
mithon for passenger cars and $22.8 
million for other consumer goods. 

For further information, order the May 
1975 issue of Sales Financing (63-013, 30'l/$3). 

THESE REPORTS SCHEDULED 
FOR COMING TWO WEEKS 

Department Store Sales by Region, 
June 
Estimates of Labour Income, May 
General Wholesale Price Index, 
June 
New Motor Vehicle Sales, June 
Summary of Foreign Trade, June 

Consumer Credit 
Consumer credit outstanding on the 
books of selected credit holders reporting 
monthly reached $16.88 billion at the 
end of May, an increase of 13.6% from a 
year earlier. 

Outstanding balances held by these 
credit grantors in the latest month, with 
percentage changes from May 1974: 
• Chartered banks' personal loans, $1 1.62 

billion (up 18.47o); 
• Sales finance and consumer companies' 

- small loans, $267 million (- 16.3%); 
- large loans, $1.50 billion (up 1.3%); 
- retail instalment sales paper, $1 .13 

billion (- 4.69o); 
• Life insurance companies' policy loans, 

Sl.lO billion (up 17.6%); 
• Department stores and furniture, tele-

vision, radio and household appliances 
stores, $1.21 billion (up 11.7%); 

• Quebec savings banks' personal loans, 
$50 million (up 25.001o). 
For further information, order the May 

1975 issue of Consumer Credit (61-004. 
301$3), or contact Consumer Credit Section 
(613-996-9278 or Telex 053-3585), Merchand-
ising and Services Division, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa K1A 0V6. 

HOW TO ORDER 
Statistics Canada Publications 

Send initial order to.- 
Publications Distribution 
Room 1200, Main Building, 
Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa KIAOT6. 
State: 
Title of Report 
Month, Quarter or Year of issue 
Catalogue Number 
Please enclose money order or 
cheque made payable to the order 
of: Receive r-Gene ral for Canada. 

Consumer Price Indexes 
for Regional Cities 
Consumer price indexes rose in all region. 
al  cities in June with increases ranniri: 
from 0.9% in St. John's 
Mont real and Edmonton. 

Generally higher prices 
especially beef and pork, l:csi, piUu 
and dairy products contributed to a rise 
in the food index in all centres. Other 
factors which contributed to advances in 
the all-items indexes were the higher cost 
for shelter, both owned and rented 
accommodation as well as increased 
prices for items associated with the opera-
tion of the household including appli-
ances. There were also higher charges for 
dry cleaning and laundry services, inter-
city transportation fares for air, rail and 
bus, and recreation equipment. 

Between June 1974 and June 1975, 
consumer price indexes rose in all region-
al cities: St. John's, 10.2%; Halifax, 8.7%; 
Saint John, 10.8%; Quebec, 9.4%; 
Montreal, 10.5%; Ottawa, 8.8%; Toronto, 
10.2%; Thunder Bay, 10.8%; Winnipeg, 
12.0 17o; Saskatoon, 10.1%; Regina, 9.5%; 
Edmonton, 10.0%; Calgary, 11.1%; and 
Vancouver, 10.6%. 

For further information, order the June 
1975 issue of Prices and Prico !nch''s (2-002, 
55d/$5.50). 

Real Domestic Produci 
(1961=100) 
Canada's seasonally-aljiocJ ;idcx 
domestic product was unchanged ii 
at 201.8 from the upwardly-revised April 
level. The index of industrial production 
fell 0.5%, the 11th monthly decline in the 
last 13 months. 

Output of goods-producing industries 
decreased 0.6% in the latest month with 
forestry and mining showing major drops. 
Forestry output declined because of a 
lower domestic demand from the pulp 
and paper industry and reduced export 
demand. In mining, decreases were in 
crude petroleum and natural gas - due to 
lower exports to the U.S. market - and 
most of the metal mines. 

Total 	manufacturing 	production 
declined slightly with non-durable goods 
output unchanged and durable goods 
showing a decrease of 0.4%. 

The construction output index rose 
1.5% but was still below the January 
1975 level. 

Output of service-producing industries 
increased 0.5% in May with trade, trans-
portation, storage and communic 
the main contributors to the advance. 

En retail trade (up 1.0 17o), gains 
widespread. Wholesale trade rose 
with increased sales of automotive 
and accessories, household electrical 
appliances and grain. 



Unemployment Insurance Payments 
Net benefit paid to claimants under the 

iicmployment Insurance Act reached 
7I million in May, an increase of 34% 

• H 
rn $202 million a year earlier. 
riitial and renewal claims received in 

numbered 197,000, up 15% from the May 1974 total of 172,000. 
For the first five months of 1975, net 

payments under the act amounted to 
$1.52 billion, an increase of 38% from 
the $1.10 billion disbursed in January-
May 1974. 

For further information,  order the May 
1975 issue o/ Statistical Report on the Opera-
(ion of the Unemploynent Insurance Act 
(73.001, 40d/$4), or contact George Fincham 
(61 3.992- 746!), Labour Division, Statistics 
Canada, Ottawa KJA 0 Vi. 

Restaurant Statistics 
Restaurants in Canada had total estimat-
ed receipts of $158.9 million in May, an 
increase of 10.0% from a year earlier. 
Sales were up in all provinces. 

Restaurant receipts for the latest 
month, by province and with percentage 
gains over May 1974 in brackets: 
S Ontario, $59.3 million (9.7 17o); Quebec, 

$49.9 million (8.5%); British Columbia, 
$18.6 million (10.37o); Alberta, $12.1 
nillion (20.01/c); Manitoba, $7.1 million 

0.1%); Saskatchewan, $4.4 million 
7.617o); New Brunswick, $3.0 million 

• .4%); Nova Scotia, $2.9 million 
7 .0%); Newfoundland, $1.2 million 
).6%); and Prince Edward Island, 

$346,000 (13.87o). 
Cumulatively, restaurant receipts for 

the first five months of 1975 totalled an 
estimated $739.6 million, up 10.5% from 
January-May 1974. 

For jurtlier information, order the May 
1975 issue of Restaurant Statistics (63-011, 
151/$1.50). 
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Help-Wanted Index 
(1969=100) 
The seasonally-adjusted Help-Wanted 
Index rose to 166 in the second quarter 
of 1975, up 5% from the previous 
quarter. Advances of about 10% were 
shown in the Atlantic and Prairie 
provinces and Quebec while Ontario and 
British Columbia recorded small declines. 

Compared with the second quarter of 
1974, the index was down 20 17o. The 
largest decreases occurred in Ontario and 
British Columbia. 

For further inforpnat  ion, contact George 
Fincham (613-992-7461), Labour Division, 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa KL4 0 Vi. 

Farm Implement and Equipment Sales 
Sales of farm implements and equipment, 
including repair parts, Jan.-May, 1975 
were valued at $353.6 million, an increase 
of 37.5% above the January to May 1974 
figure of $257.1 million. 

Repair parts for the same period had a 
value of $53.9 million. 

For further information, order the May issue 
of Farm Implement and Equipment Sales 
(63-009, 15/$1.50), or contact Mr. Y. Lebel 
(613-996.9307). Merchandising and Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa KJA 0 V4. 

Wholesale Trade 
Wholesale merchants' sales in May were 
estimated at $4.27 billion, down 1.8% 
from May 1974. 

Wholesale inventories were valued at 
$6.38 billion in the latest month, re-
flecting an increase of 18.9% over May of 
last year. 

For further information, order the May 
1975 issue of Wholesale Trade (63-008 
15d1$1.50). 

Operations of Transcontinental 
and Regional Air Carriers 
Canada's seven major scheduled airlines 
reported a combined net loss of $7.5 
million in February compared with a net 
loss of $5.1 million a year earlier. 

Total operating revenues rose 20.8% to 
$102.7 million in the latest month; 
operating expenses increased 21.9% to 
$110.7 million. 

Passenger 	traffic - measured 	in 
passenger-miles fur all services - showed 
a 5.1% increase over February 1974 to 
1,200.0 million. Goods ton-miles for all 
services were up 3.1% to 37.9 million. 

For further znjbrmat ion, order A viat ion 
Statistics Centre Service Bulletin, Vol. 7, No. 
38 (51-004, $4.20 per year). 

Refined Petroleum Products 
Canadian refineries produced 52.4 million 
barrels of refined petroleum products in 
May. up 1.0% from a year earlier. 

Net sales of refined petroleum 
products at 47.1 million barrels in the 
latest month showed a decrease of 3.2% 
from May 1974. 

For further inJórmation, order the May 
1975 issue of Refined Petroleum Products 
(45.004, 401/$4). or Energy Statistics Service 
Bulletin (57-002, $4.20 per year). 

Industry R&D Expenses 
Preliminary data indicate that industry 
spent $558 million in 1973 on research 
and development, an increase of 11% over 
the previous year. Estimated outlays for 
1974 are $647 million and, for 1975, 
$718 million. 

For further information, order Industrial 
Research and I)evelopment Expenditures in 
Canada (13.203. 1.40), or contact Mr. Jim 
Top/sam (613. 995-9692). Science Statistics, 
Education, Science and Culture Division, Stat is-
tics Canada, Ottawa KJA 0T6. 

Bachelor'% and First Professional 
Degrees Awarded. 

Canada, 1%2-63 to 1972-73 
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Also, toll-free access to the regional statistical information service is provided in Calgary, Charlottetown, Moncton, Saint 
John and Sydney by calling the operator and asking for ZENITH 22066. Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office can be 
reached by dialing 1-800-667-3524. 

Viking Building, 
Crosbie Rd., 
St. John's, Nfld. 
AIB 3P2 
(709-726-0713) 

1256 Barrington St., 
Halifax, N.S. 
B3J 1Y6 
(902-426-5331) 

1500 Atwater Ave., 
Montreal, Que. 
H3Z 1Y2 
(514-283-5725) 

25 St. Clair Ave. E., 
Toronto, Ont. 
M4T 1M4 
(416-966-6586) 

266 Graham Ave., 
Winnipeg, Man. 
R3C 0K4 
(204-985-4020) 

530 Midtown Centre, 
Regina, Sask. 
S4P 2136 
(306-523-2647) 

10025 106th St., 
Edmonton, Alta. 
TSJ 1G9 
(403-425-5052) 

16 East Hastings St., 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6A 1N1 
(604-666-3695) 
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AGRICULTURE 
The Dairy Review, May 1975 

	
23-001 

CENSUS 
Families - Family Characteristics 
by Marital Status, Age and Sex 
of Head, 1971 Census of Canada 

	
9 3-7 18 

Labour Force Activity - Work Experi- 
ence, Female Labour Force Partici- 
pation by Schooling, Marital 
Status, Age and Presence of 
Children, for Canada and Regions, 
1971 Census of Canada 

	
94-774 

Technical Report on Population Pro- 
jections for Canada and the Prov- 
inces, 1972-2001 
	

91-516 

0NSTRUC1'ION 
Housing Starts and Completions, 
May 1975 
	

64-002 

CONSUMER INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
Income Distributions by Size in 
Canada, 1973 	 13-207 

EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND CULTURE 
Continuing Education - Elementary- 
Secondary, 1972-73 	 81-224 

Domestic Washing Machines and 
4041$4 Clothes Dryers, May 1975 

Electric Power Statistics, May 
1975 

Fish Freezings and Stocks, May 1975 
Oil Burners and Oil-Fired Hot Water 

$1.40 Heaters. May 1975 
Oil and Fats, April 1975 
Particle Board, May 1975 
Production of Canada's Leading 
Minerals, May 1975 

Radio and Television Receiving Sets, 
$1.05 May 1975 

Sales of Paints, Varnishes and 
Lacquers, May 1975 

$2.10 Specified Chemicals, May 1975 

PRELIMINARY BULLETINS 
1973 Census of Manufactures - 

404$4 	 Aluminum Rolling, Casting and 
Extruding 

Canvas Products Manufacturers 
Distilleries 

$2.80 	 Iron Foundries 
Machine Shops 
Shingle Mills 
Wool Yarn and Cloth Mills 

$1.05 
SERVICE BULLETINS 
Electrical Products - Vol. 4, No. 

10, Domestic Water Tank Heaters, 
May 1975 

Energy Statistics - Vol. 10, 
No. 30, Oil Pipe Line Mileage in 
Service. 1974 

Tobacco and Tobacco Products - 
Vol. 4, No. 7, Tobacco Stocks, 
March 31, 1975 

Cata- 	Price per 
logue 	issue/year 	fl 

43-002 	15/$1.50 

57-001 30/$3 
24-001 401$4 

41-008 1541$1.50 
32-006 3003 
36-003 15/$1.50 

26-007 151$1.50 

43-004 3011$3 

46-001 151$I.50 
46-002 lSci/$l.SO 

41-204-p 

32-206-p 
4 1-2 26-p 
42-20'l-p 
35-204-p-1 $4.90 
34-209-p for series 

$1.40 
43-007 per year 

$4.20 • 

	

57-002 	per year 

$1.40 

	

32-022 
	

per year 
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THESE PUBLICATIONS RELEASED JULY 17 - 23 

Cats- 	Price per 
logue 	issue/year 

FINANCIAL FLOWS AND MULTINATIONAL 
ENTERPRISES 
International Travel, May 1975 	 66-002 	15/$1.50 

LABOUR 
Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
January 1975 	 72-002 	70/$7 

MANUFACTURING AND PRIMARY 
INDUSTRIES 
Breweries, 1973 32-205 70 
Breweries, May 1975 32-019 I50$1.50 
Concrete Products, May 1975 44-002 15/$1.50 
Cordage and Twine Industry, 1973 34-203 70 
Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas 
Production, March 1975 26-006 30/$3 

TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
Shipping Statistics, October 1974 	 54-002 

	
30/$3 

SERVICE BULLETIN 
Communications - Vol. 5, No. 17, 
Monthly Survey of Radio Broad- 	 $1.40 
casting Stations, March 1975 	 56-001 	per year 

Additional Information 

When names and telephone numbers are not provided, additional information can often be obtained from the regional User 
Advisory staff of Statistics Canada or from its Central Inquiries Service, Ottawa (61 3-992-4734). 
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